

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

MICHELLE LANE, et al.,) Case No. 1:11-CV-00503-GBL-TRJ
))
 Plaintiffs,) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
))
 v.) AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
))
ERIC HOLDER, et al.,) DEFENDANT DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S
))
 Defendants.) MOTION TO SEVER AND TRANSFER
))
_____)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA’S MOTION TO SEVER AND TRANSFER

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Michelle Lane, Matthew Welling, Amanda Welling, and the Second Amendment Foundation, Inc., by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Opposition to Defendant District of Columbia’s Motion to Sever and Transfer the Fifth Claim.

Dated: July 13, 2011

Respectfully submitted,

Alan Gura (Va. Bar No. 68842)
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 6

I. THE COURT CANNOT SEVER CLAIMS AGAINST
INDISPENSABLE PARTIES..... 6

II. THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IS AN INDISPENSABLE PARTY..... 7

III. THE COURT CANNOT TRANSFER A CASE TO A VENUE
THAT LACKED ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OVER THE CASE..... 7

IV. EVEN WERE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AN AVAILABLE
VENUE, THE CASE CANNOT BE TRANSFERRED AS THIS IS THE
JUDICIAL DISTRICT WHERE A SUBSTANTIAL PORTION OF THE
ACTS AND OMISSIONS OCCUR..... 8

1. *Plaintiffs' Choice of Venue*..... 10

2. *Convenience, Cost, and Ease of Access*..... 10

3. *Local Controversies Decided At Home*..... 10

4. *The Interests of Justice*..... 12

V. THE DISTRICT'S FORUM-SHOPPING DESIRES ARE AFFORDED
NO WEIGHT..... 12

Conclusion..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bates v. C & S Adjusters, Inc.,
980 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 9

Buckley v. Control Data Corp.,
923 F.2d 96 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 6

Caperton v. Beatrice Pocahontas Coal Co.,
585 F.2d 683(4th Cir. 1978). 7

Clayton v. Warlick,
232 F.2d 699 (4th Cir. 1956)..... 13

Coors Brewing Co. v. Oak Bev. Inc.,
549 F. Supp. 2d 764 (E.D. Va. 2008). 9, 11

Cottman Transmission Sys. v. Martino,
36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 9

CP Solutions PTE, Ltd. v. GE,
553 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam). 6, 7

Dearth v. Holder,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 13

Equal Rights Ctr. v. Equity Residential,
483 F. Supp. 2d 482 (D. Md. 2007)..... 1

Ezell v. City of Chicago, __ F.3d __,
2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14108 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011). 10

First of Michigan Corp. v. Bramlet,
141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998) 9

Fritz v. American Home Shield Corp.,
751 F.2d 1152 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 6

General Tire & Rubber Co. v. Watkins,
373 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1967)..... 13

German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,
896 F. Supp. 1385 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 1

Goad v. Celotex Corp.,
831 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 13

Hoffman v. Blaski,
363 U.S. 335 (1960) 7

Lenon v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.,
136 F.3d 1365 (10th Cir. 1998) 6

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)..... 13

Mitrano v. Hawes,
377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004) 8

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Shapiro,
190 F.R.D. 352 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 1, 6

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12

Relf v. Gasch,
511 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 8

Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 7

Sams v. Beech Aircraft Corp.,
625 F.2d 273 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 6

Schecher v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
317 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2004) 8

Setco Enters., Corp. v. Robbins,
19 F.3d 1278 (8th Cir. 1994) 9

Verizon Online Servs. v. Ralsky,
203 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D. Va. 2002) 9

Wyndham Associates v. Bintliff,
398 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 3

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 3

28 U.S.C. § 1391. 2

28 U.S.C. § 1404. 2, 4, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1406. 2

D.C.M.R.24-2320.3(f). 3

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(h)(1). 2

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 19. 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 21. 6
